Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (156,615) 15,771  140,844)

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI (75,925) 25,602  50,323)

Net in changes in cash flow hedges  28,617 4,168  32,785
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (36,513) 5,999  30,514)

Total (430,102) 51,107  378,995)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to

non-controlling interests:

Foreign currency translation adjustments   60,388)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   16,259)

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   3,235)

Net changes in cash flow hedges   599
Total   79,283)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to

Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders:

Foreign currency translation adjustments   129,711)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   124,585)

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   47,088)

Net changes in cash flow hedges   32,186
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   30,514)

Total   299,712)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-43

   Millions of yen
 2015

 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 189,844 -  189,844

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 23,784 3,255  27,039

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 80,124 (22,167)  57,957

Net changes in cash flow hedges  (18,540) 1,955  (16,585)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (91,128) 22,287  (68,841)

Total 184,084 5,330 189,414

Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,225) -  (1,225)
Net changes in cash flow hedges 134 (399)  (265)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (130) -  (130)

Total  (1,221) (399)  (1,620)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 188,619 -  188,619

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 23,784 3,255  27,039

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 80,124 (22,167)  57,957

Net changes in cash flow hedges  (18,406) 1,556  (16,850)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (91,258) 22,287  (68,971)

Total 182,863 4,931  187,794

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to

non-controlling interests:

Foreign currency translation adjustments   60,328

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   5,984

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   2,277

Net changes in cash flow hedges   (891)
Total   67,698

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to

Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders:

Foreign currency translation adjustments   128,291

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   21,055

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   55,680

Net changes in cash flow hedges   (15,959)